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Sheriff Survey Grades 

General Election – November 5, 2019 

 
The names of candidates in bold signify incumbents running for reelection. 
 
If any of the candidates in your district have not responded to the survey, contact them 
and urge them to complete the VCDL survey and send it in.  If they are afraid to take a 
public stand on these issues now, before the election, then they are unlikely to be very 
responsive to your views after the election. 
 
There is absolutely NO reason why they should not answer this survey! 
 
Failure to return a completed survey frequently indicates indifference, if not outright hostility, 
toward the Right to Keep and Bear Arms. 

 

 
Some things to keep in mind: 

 
1. VCDL does not endorse candidates for public office. VCDL-PAC is a state level Political 

Action Committee (PAC) and does endorse candidates for state or local office.   
 
2. No candidates were rated.  To rate a candidate, one needs to factor in a lot of information, 

including, but not limited to the following: 
 

• how they answered the survey 

• their voting record (if any) 

• legal actions they've been involved in (if any) 

• their public statements (if any) 

• their private statements (if any) 
 
3. The "grade" shown next to a candidate's name is HOW THEY ANSWERED THE 

SURVEY.  Their survey response was graded and the grade (Very Pro-Gun, Pro-Gun, So-
So, Anti-Gun, Very Anti-Gun) was displayed, as we have been doing for the last 10+ 
years.  If no grade appears next to a candidate's name, then they did not return the survey 
or they sent a letter or email declining to answer the survey. 

 
4. VCDL does not have a secret survey.  We publish the survey questions, so the voters 

know the questions being asked of the candidates.  The current General Assembly survey 
can be found at: 2019 Sheriff Candidate Survey   

  

 
 

https://www.vcdl.org/resources/Surveys/Sheriff-Candidate-Survey-2019.pdf
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Party Designators 

D = Democrat  I = Independent  

L = Libertarian  R = Republican 
 

 
 
 

 
This information is provided to educate the public on the candidates' position on key issues. 

 
VCDL does not endorse candidates. 

 

 
 

Last Updated on November 1, 2019 
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Sheriff 
 
 

County/City Party Candidate Email Survey Grade 

ACCOMACK I W. Todd Wessells wtwessells@gmail.com   

ALBEMARLE D Chan R. Bryant chansesr@centurylink.net   

ALBEMARLE I Ronnie R. Roberts ronnieroberts4sheriff@gmail.com  Very Pro-Gun 

ALLEGHANY I David F. Williams     

ALLEGHANY I Kevin W. Hall khallacso@ntelos.net   

AMELIA I John M. Harmon, III harmonforsheriff@gmail.com    

AMELIA I Rondell White rondellwhite2@gmail.com    

AMELIA I Ricky L. Walker     

AMHERST I Luciano Freitas Freitas212W@gmail.com   

AMHERST I George D. Lee georgleeforsheriff@gmail.com    

AMHERST I E. W. Viar, Jr. ewviarforsheriff@gmail.com  Very Pro-Gun 

AMHERST R Noel D. "Mr D" De Palma     

APPOMATTOX I Donald D. Simpson     

APPOMATTOX I Chris E. Sams     

ARLINGTON D Elizabeth F. "Beth" Arthur     

AUGUSTA I Donald L. Smith donaldsmithforsheriff@gmail.com  Very Pro-Gun 

AUGUSTA R Neil T. Kester kesterforsheriff@gmail.com  Very Pro-Gun 

BATH I Robert W. Plecker     

BEDFORD I James C. Kirkland kirklandforsheriff@gmail.com    

BEDFORD I Tim L. Hayden timhaydenforsheriff@gmail.com    

BEDFORD R Mike W. Miller mikemiller4sheriff@gmail.com    

BLAND I Jason R. Ramsey jramsey@bland.org   

BOTETOURT I Daniel M. Crouse dmcrouse1@aol.com    

BOTETOURT I William G. Stowell stowell4sheriff@pratanmail.com    

BOTETOURT R Matthew T. Ward mattward4sheriff@gmail.com    

BRUNSWICK I Brian K. Roberts     

BUCHANAN D John C. McClanahan Nujac33@yahoo.com   

BUCHANAN I Randall H. Lester randalllester542@gmail.com    

BUCHANAN R C. Ray Foster sheriffray1@gmail.com   

BUCKINGHAM I W. G. "Billy" Kidd, Jr. bkidd@buckinghamcountyvirginia.gov  Very Pro-Gun 

CAMPBELL I Whit W. Clark III whitclarkforsheriff@gmail.com    

CAMPBELL I Terry A. Cook     

CAMPBELL I Dwayne T. Wade dwaynewayneforsheriff@gmail.com  Very Pro-Gun 

CAROLINE I A. A. "Tony" Lippa, Jr. tonylippa@gmail.com   

Carroll/Galax I W. R. "Bobby" Lyons II bobbylyonsforsheriff@gmail.com  Very Pro-Gun 

Carroll/Galax R Kevin A. Kemp kakempforsheriff@gmail.com  Very Pro-Gun 

CHARLES CITY I Jayson T. Crawley onetymeseven@aol.com    

CHARLES CITY I Javier J. Smith     

CHARLES CITY I Alan M. Jones Sr.     

CHARLOTTE I Royal S. Freeman rsfreeman@cchsheriff.com    

CHARLOTTE R J. E. "Joe" Carey, Sr. jcarey14@yahoo.com  Pro-Gun 

CHESTERFIELD I Rahn A. Kersey kerseyforsheriff@gmail.com  Very Pro-Gun 

CHESTERFIELD R Karl S. Leonard kleon58@aol.com Very Pro-Gun 

CLARKE D Anthony W. "Tony" Roper troper@clarkecounty.gov    
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COVINGTON CITY I David F. Williams     

COVINGTON CITY I Kevin W. Hall khallacso@ntelos.net   

CRAIG I J. K. "Jeff" Huffman     

CRAIG R L. Trevor N. Craddock   Very Pro-Gun 

CULPEPER I C.M. "C.J." Johnson III CCSOLAWMAN@comcast.net Very Pro-Gun 

CULPEPER R Scott H. Jenkins SheriffJenkins@CulpeperCounty.gov Very Pro-Gun 

CUMBERLAND I Darrell Hodges     

DICKENSON D Jeremy D. Fleming Jeremy_d_f@hotmail.com   

DICKENSON R G. Scott Stanley KeepScottStanleySheriff@gmail.com   

DINWIDDIE D D. T. "Duck" Adams dadams@dinwiddieva.us So-So 

DINWIDDIE I Darryl E. Hayes     

EMPORIA CITY D Stephen E. King stephen9072@gmail.com   

EMPORIA CITY I W. T. "Tim" Jarratt, Jr. jarratt4sheriff@gmail.com   

ESSEX I Darryl V. Parker pdnparker@yahoo.com   

ESSEX I W. A. "Arnie" Holmes waarnieholmes4sheriff@gmail.com   

FAIRFAX D Stacey Ann Kincaid kincaidforsheriff@gmail.com   

FAIRFAX I Christopher F. DeCarlo cdecarlo@fairfaxpropane.com   

FAIRFAX CITY D Stacey Ann Kincaid kincaidforsheriff@gmail.com   

FAIRFAX CITY I Christopher F. DeCarlo cdecarlo@fairfaxpropane.com   

FAUQUIER R Robert P. "Bob" Mosier Bob@MosierforSheriff.com   

FLOYD R Brian J. Craig craig4sheriff@swva.net   

FLUVANNA I Eric B. Hess ebhess33@aol.com   

FRANKLIN I W. Q. "Bill" Overton, Jr. billoverton45@gmail.com   

FRANKLIN R J. Riley Hodges jrileyhodgesforsheriff@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

FRANKLIN CITY D Josh A. Wyche Sr. jawyche103@gmail.com   

FRANKLIN CITY I Thomas Potter Jr. tommy@potterforsheriff.com Very Pro-Gun 

FRANKLIN CITY I Mark B. Turner markturnerforsheriff@gmail.com   

FRANKLIN CITY I John Alton Brown Jr.     

FREDERICK I L. W. "Lenny" Millholland re.electmillholland4sheriff@gmail.com   

FREDERICK R E. Allen Sibert asibert17@gmail.com   

GALAX CITY I W. R. "Bobby" Lyons II bobbylyonsforsheriff@gmail.com   

GALAX CITY I Richard A. Vaughan RVaughan200@gmail.com   

GALAX CITY R Kevin A. Kemp kakempforsheriff@gmail.com   

GALAX CITY R James D. Wagoner wagonerforsheriff@gmail.com   

GILES I Michael W. Falls     

GILES I W. Morgan Millirons mmillirons@gilessheriff.org   

GLOUCESTER I James R. DeBaun cop100267@hotmail.com Pro-Gun 

GLOUCESTER R Darrell W. Warren, Jr. dwarren@gloucesterva.info   

GOOCHLAND I Steven Ned Creasey steven@creaseyforsheriff.com Very Pro-Gun 

GOOCHLAND I Levin J. White levinwhite2019@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

GOOCHLAND I James Emiel Fisher efisher@efisherforsheriff.com   

Grayson/Galax I Richard A. Vaughan RVaughan200@gmail.com   

Grayson/Galax R James D. Wagoner wagonerforsheriff@gmail.com   

GREENE I Kenneth R. Collier Sr.     

GREENE I Steven S. Smith ssmith@gcvasheriff.us Very Pro-Gun 

GREENE R Spurgeon "Billy" W. Wade, III wade4sheriff19@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

GREENSVILLE D Stephen E. King stephen9072@gmail.com   

GREENSVILLE I W. T. "Tim" Jarratt, Jr. jarratt4sheriff@gmail.com   

HALIFAX I John O. Tanner, Jr. tannerjohnlaw@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 
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HALIFAX I Fred S. Clark ClarkforSheriff@gmail.com   

HANOVER R David R. Hines scott.huzek@comcast.net   

HARRISONBURG CITY R Bryan F. Hutcheson bryan4sheriff@gmail.com   

HENRICO D Alisa A. Gregory gregory4sheriff2019@gmail.com   

HENRICO I J.T. "Tom" Wadkins III TomWadkins72@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

HENRICO R Bob M. Matson matsonforsheriff@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

HENRY I John W. Cassell johnwcassell@yahoo.com   

HENRY I Jerry W. Farmer jwfarmerforsheriff@yahoo.com Pro-Gun 

HENRY I Lane A. Perry     

HIGHLAND I Larry A. Armstrong larryarm1964@yahoo.com   

HIGHLAND I David A. Neil hcso@htcnet.org   

ISLE OF WIGHT I James R. Clarke Jr. jclarke332@hotmail.com   

JAMES CITY D G. L. Mitchell     

JAMES CITY I Sean P. Gormus seanforsheriff@gmail.com   

JAMES CITY R David J. Hardin djh105@aol.com Very Pro-Gun 

KING & QUEEN I Mark V. Chandler mchandler4sheriff@gmail.com   

KING & QUEEN I John R. Charboneau P175007@aol.com   

KING GEORGE I Chris A. Giles kgsolt05@gmail.com   

KING GEORGE I Terence P. "T.C." Collins     

KING WILLIAM I J.S. "Jeff" Walton kwjswalton@gmail.com   

LANCASTER I Melvin L. Howard Jr.   Anti-Gun 

LANCASTER R Patrick McCranie trooper1731@yahoo.com   

LEE R Gary B. Parsons gparsons@leecountysheriff.net   

LEXINGTON CITY I G. Steve Funkhouser gsfunkhouser@sheriff.rockbridge.virginia.gov   

LOUDOUN D Justin P. Hannah hannah4sheriff@gmail.com   

LOUDOUN R Michael L. "Mike" Chapman michael.Chapman2011@gmail.com   

LOUISA I Troy Cooper Painting tpainting05@gmail.com Very Pro-Gun 

LOUISA R Donald A. "Donnie" Lowe donnie_lowe101@yahoo.com Very Pro-Gun 

LUNENBURG I Michael B. Landry     

LUNENBURG I Arthur Townsend Jr.     

MADISON I Brandon M. Lillard lillardforsheriff@gmail.com   

MADISON I Lonnie E. Tuthill Jr. Tuthill4sheriff@gmail.com   

MADISON I Erik J. Weaver     

MANASSAS CITY D Joshua Lavon King joshua.l.king@hotmail.com   

MANASSAS CITY I Rhonda L. Dickson rhondaforsheriff@gmail.com Pro-Gun 

MANASSAS CITY R Glendell "Glen" Hill glenhillforsheriff@comcast.net   

Manassas Park City D Joshua Lavon King joshua.l.king@hotmail.com   

Manassas Park City I Rhonda L. Dickson rhondaforsheriff@gmail.com Pro-Gun 

Manassas Park City R Glendell "Glen" Hill glenhillforsheriff@comcast.net   

MATHEWS I L. Mark Barrick barricklm@gmail.com   

MECKLENBURG I R. W. "Bobby" Hawkins bobby.hawkins@mcsova.us   

MIDDLESEX I C. B. "Blair" Sibley cbsibley@gmail.com   

MIDDLESEX I David P. Bushey sheriffbushey@co.middlesex.va.us   

MONTGOMERY R C.H. "Hank" Partin chpartin170@gmail.com   

NELSON I David W. Hill dwhillforsheriff@gmail.com   

NELSON R Daniel B. Jones danieljonesforsheriff@gmail.com   

NEW KENT I J. J. "Joe" McLaughlin, Jr. mclaughlin4sheriff@gmail.com   

NORTHAMPTON I David L. Doughty Jr. dldcpd@verizon.net   

NORTHUMBERLAND I Johnny A. Beauchamp johnnybeauchampforsheriff@gmail.com   
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NORTHUMBERLAND I Peyton W. Waller, Sr. peytonwaller@gmail.com  Anti-Gun 

NORTON CITY D Jake A. Elkins elkinsforsheriff@gmail.com    

NORTON CITY I Danny C. Mullins mullinsd@yahoo.com   

NORTON CITY R E. Grant Kilgore grantkilgoreforsheriff@gmail.com    

NOTTOWAY I Tony S. Mayton tmayton108@gmail.com    

NOTTOWAY I Lonnie W. Morgan lonno570@aol.com   

NOTTOWAY I Robert L. Jones robertjonesnottowaysheriff2019@gmail.com    

ORANGE I Mark A. Amos amosforsheriff@comcast.net   

PAGE I Christopher D. Stoneberger stoneberger413@gmail.com    

PAGE I David E. Conley conlezde@jmu.edu Very Pro-Gun 

PAGE R Chadwick W Cubbage cubbageforsheriff@gmail.com  Very Pro-Gun 

PATRICK I Daniel M. Smith dmsmith@sheriff.co.patrick.va.us  Very Pro-Gun 

PITTSYLVANIA I Michael W. "Mike" Taylor mbptaylor@comcast.net   

POQUOSON CITY I Scott Sheild "Scotty" Williams vafopvp345@yahoo.com    

POQUOSON CITY R J. D. "Danny" Diggs sheriff@ddiggs.net Very Pro-Gun 

POWHATAN I Vincent M. Whittaker vince@whittakerforsheriff2020.com  Very Pro-Gun 

POWHATAN I Brad W. Nunnally nunnally4sheriff@gmail.com  Very Pro-Gun 

PRINCE EDWARD D Wesley W. Reed wesleyreedforsheriff@gmail.com    

PRINCE EDWARD I L. A. "Tony" Epps tonyepps1965@gmail.com    

PRINCE GEORGE I Harold E. Allin III hallin@princegeorgecountyva.gov    

PRINCE WILLIAM D Joshua Lavon King joshua.l.king@hotmail.com    

PRINCE WILLIAM I Rhonda L. Dickson rhondaforsheriff@gmail.com  Pro-Gun 

PRINCE WILLIAM R Glendell "Glen" Hill glenhillforsheriff@comcast.net    

PULASKI D Michael W. "Mike" Worrell mwworrell@sheriffsoffice.org    

RAPPAHANNOCK I Connie S. Compton cscompton@rappahannockcountyva.gov    

RICHMOND I Stephan Brent Smith ssmith@co.richmond.va.us    

ROANOKE I Richard G. Crosier II crosier4sheriff@gmail.com    

ROANOKE R Joseph Eric Orange orange4sheriff@gmail.com    

ROCKBRIDGE I G. Steve Funkhouser gsfunkhouser@sheriff.rockbridge.virginia.gov    

ROCKINGHAM R Bryan F. Hutcheson bryan4sheriff@gmail.com    

RUSSELL D Steven L. Dye     

SCOTT D Greg L. McMurray     

SCOTT I Chris A. Holder     

SCOTT I Phillip A. "Tony" Mcclell   Very Pro-Gun 

SCOTT R Jeff B. Edds     

SHENANDOAH R Timothy C. Carter tccscso@gmail.com   

SMYTH D B. C. "Chip" Shuler   Very Pro-Gun 

SMYTH R Kevin J. Testerman kjtman521@yahoo.com Very Pro-Gun 

SOUTHAMPTON D Josh A. Wyche Sr. jawyche103@gmail.com    

SOUTHAMPTON I Thomas Potter Jr. tommy@potterforsheriff.com Very Pro-Gun 

SOUTHAMPTON I Mark B. Turner markturnerforsheriff@gmail.com    

SOUTHAMPTON I John Alton Brown Jr.     

SPOTSYLVANIA I Roger L. Harris rogerharris4sheriff@gmail.com    

STAFFORD I C. S. "Chad" Oxley OXLEY4SHERIFF@gmail.com   

STAFFORD R David P. "DP" Decatur Jr.     

SURRY I R.M. "Rocky" Barbee rbcountycop@gmail.com    

SURRY I Carlos L. Turner carlos@sheriffturner.com    

SUSSEX I Ernest L. Giles, Sr.     

TAZEWELL D Brian L. Hieatt blhieatt@liberty.edu   
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TAZEWELL R Dwane Kevin Bales kevinbales04@gmail.com    

WARREN D Jorge E. Amselle amselle@yahoo.com    

WARREN I Mark A. Butler butlerforsheriff@gmail.com    

WARREN I M. L. "Mickey" Licklider mlicklider1256@gmail.com    

WARREN R Jason Z. Poe jasonpoeforsheriff@gmail.com    

WASHINGTON D J. Greg Hogston hogston811@gmail.com    

WASHINGTON I Rex R. Carter rexcarterforsheriff@gmail.com  Very Pro-Gun 

WASHINGTON I D. Marty Berry mberryafdc5@gmail.com    

WASHINGTON R R. Blake Andis blakeandis2019@gmail.com  Very Pro-Gun 

Westmoreland D C. O. Balderson balderson4sheriff@hotmail.com    

Williamsburg City D G. L. Mitchell     

Williamsburg City I Sean P. Gormus seanforsheriff@gmail.com    

Williamsburg City R David J. Hardin djh105@aol.com Very Pro-Gun 

Wise D Jake A. Elkins elkinsforsheriff@gmail.com    

Wise I Danny C. Mullins mullinsd@yahoo.com   

Wise R E. Grant Kilgore grantkilgoreforsheriff@gmail.com    

Wythe I Douglas B. Carner dbcarner@gmail.com  Very Pro-Gun 

Wythe R W. Keith Dunagan wkdunagan@embarqmail.com  Very Pro-Gun 

York I Scott Sheild "Scotty" Williams vafopvp345@yahoo.com    

York R J. D. "Danny" Diggs sheriff@ddiggs.net Very Pro-Gun 
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